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SITE AND DESIGN REVIEW STAFF REPORT 
FILE #:  DR 17-05/CUP 17-02 

Prepared for the July 10, 2017 Planning Commission Hearing 
 
LOCATION: 138 SE Hazel Dell Way 
TAXLOT:    31E34 03800 (Bordered in map below)  
LOT SIZE:  2.41 acres  
ZONING:   M-1 Light Industrial Zone/IO Canby Industrial Area Overlay Zone 
OWNER:   Piedmonte Group, LLC 
 

 
 

APPLICANT: OCI Investments – Ronald Reimers 
REPRESENTITIVE: Brian Vandetta 
APPLICATION TYPE: Site & Design Review/Conditional Use Permit (Type III)  
CITY FILE NUMBER: DR 17- 05/CUP 17-02 
 

APPLICANT'S REQUEST: 

The subject parcel is located on the west side of SE Hazel Dell Way approximately 400 feet south of SE 

1st Avenue. The applicant is seeking site and design approval to construct two buildings that will total 

40,200 square foot of industrial space. The buildings will be constructed in two phases and are 
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proposed as 16,200 and 24,000 square feet in size and be used as “flex-space” type structures to 

house various industrial uses permitted in the M-1 zone. The buildings will be divided into individual 

units from 1,500 to 6,000 square feet each with office space and overhead doors. The structures will 

be designed as one-story buildings with concrete tilt-up construction as required within the Canby 

Industrial Park. The applicant proposes one driveway access for the public onto SE Hazel Dell Way 

located at the southeast corner of the property. The driveway is intended as a shared access 

easement for the property bordering to the south. The subject parcel is zoned M-1, Light Industrial, 

and is correspondingly designated Light Industrial in the Canby Comprehensive Plan. The property is 

bordered on the west, east, and south by the M-1 zone that is developed in a mixture of industrial 

uses with vacant land to the south. Property to the north is within the C-M zone and contains a single-

family dwelling.  

The applicant should be aware that a blue-line stream that is identified as a portion of Foster Creek is 

delineated across the southwest corner of the property. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall 

provide documentation from the Department of State Lands (DSL) regarding the status of the stream 

and if any permits are required from the agency. 

SECTION  I  APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:  

City of Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance Chapters: 

16.08 General Provisions 

16.10 Off-Street Parking and Loading 

16.32 M-1 Light Industrial Zone 

16.35 I-O Canby Industrial Overlay Zone 

  16.42 Signs 

 16.43 Outdoor Lighting Standards 

 16.46 Access Limitations 

16.49 Site and Design Review 

16.50 Conditional Uses 

16.89 Application and Review Procedures 

16.120 Parks, Open Space, and Recreational Land  

SECTION  II REVIEW FOR CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE APPROVAL CRITERIA: 

84



 
CITY OF CANBY - STAFF REPORT       
DR 17-05/CUP 17-02 – OCI-REIMERS        PAGE 3 OF 13 

16.08  General Provisions: 

16.08.070 Illegally Created Lots 

 In no case shall a lot which has been created in violation of state statute or city ordinance 

be considered as a lot of record for development purposes, until such violation has been 

legally remedied.  (Ord. 740 section 10.3.05(G), 1984) 

Findings:  Based on available information, it appears that the property was created as Parcel 3, 

Burgen No. 2 Subdivision. The subject property can be considered a legal lot for land use 

purposes. 

16.08.090 Sidewalks Requirements 
 

 A.  In all commercially zoned areas, the construction of sidewalks and curbs (with 

appropriate ramps for the handicapped on each corner lot) shall be required as a 

condition of the issuance of a building permit for new construction or substantial 

remodeling, where such work is estimated to exceed a valuation of twenty thousand 

dollars, as determined by the building code.  Where multiple permits are issued for 

construction on the same site, this requirement shall be imposed when the total 

valuation exceeds twenty thousand dollars in any calendar year. 

 B.   The Planning Commission may impose appropriate sidewalk and curbing 
requirements as a condition of approving any discretionary application it reviews.  (Ord. 
740 section 10.3.05(I), 1984) 

 
Findings: The project is a phased development of a vacant lot. Sidewalks and curbs on the street 

frontage along SE Hazel Dell Way shall be improved to Canby Public Works standards. 
All sidewalks within the development area must meet required standards. 

 
16.08.150 Traffic Impact Study (TIS) 

  A.  Purpose. The purpose of this section of the code is to implement Section 660-012-

0045(2)(b) of the State Transportation Planning Rule, which requires the city to adopt a 

process to apply conditions to development proposals in order to minimize adverse 

impacts to and protect transportation facilities.  This section establishes the standards to 

determine when a proposal must be reviewed for potential traffic impacts; when a Traffic 

Impact Study must be submitted with a development application in order to determine 

whether conditions are needed to minimize impacts to and protect transportation 

facilities:  what information must be included in a Traffic Impact Study; and who is 

qualified to prepare the Study. 

   B. Initial Scoping.  During the pre-application conference, the city will review existing 
transportation data to determine whether a proposed development will have impacts on 
the transportation system.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide enough 
detailed information for the city to make a determination.  If the city cannot properly 
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evaluate a proposed development’s impacts without a more detailed study, a 
transportation impact study (TIS) will be required to evaluate the adequacy of the 
transportation system to serve the proposed development and determine proportionate 
mitigation of impacts.  If a TIS is required, the city will provide the applicant with a 
“scoping checklist” to be used when preparing the TIS. 

 
    C.  Determination. Based on information provided by the applicant about the 

proposed development, the city will determine when a TIS is required and will consider 
the following when making that determination. 

 
1. Changes in land use designation, zoning designation, or development standard. 
2. Changes in use or intensity of use. 
3. Projected increase in trip generation. 
4. Potential impacts to residential areas and local streets. 
5. Potential impacts to priority pedestrian and bicycle routes, including, but not limited 

to school routes and multimodal street improvements identified in the TSP. 
6. Potential impacts to intersection level of service (LOS). 

 
Findings: Based on criteria listed in 16.08.150 (C) above, staff determined that a TIS is required for 

this particular proposal. Subsequently, a TIS was performed by DKS, and their study 
concluded that the proposal would generate an additional 51 net new trips in the 
morning peak period and 34 new trips in the evening peak period. The study also stated 
that the proposed site access meets access spacing requirements and adequate 
connectivity, and no mitigations are recommended for the project.    

 
16.10 Off Street Parking  
 
16.10.030 General requirements  

 A.  Should the owner or occupant of a structure change the use to which the building is 

put, thereby increasing parking or loading requirements, the increased parking/loading 

area shall be provided prior to commencement of the new use. 

  C.  In the event several uses occupy a single structure, the total requirements for off-street 

parking shall be the sum of the requirements of the several uses computed separately.  If 

the applicant can demonstrate that the uses do not have overlapping parking needs 

(based on days and hours of operation) and can share parking, the total requirement for 

combined uses may be reduced by up to 60 percent. 

Findings: In this particular case, the applicant is not changing the existing use on the property but 
building on a vacant parcel. All uses that will occupy the structures in the future must be 
consistent with uses permitted in the M-1 zone and meet appropriate standards in the 
M-1 and I-O zones. 

 
16.10.050 Parking standards designated 
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 Parking for the proposed building can be calculated with the standard for industrial 
buildings listed in Table 16.10.050.  This standard states the following: 

   
  Warehousing and Manufacturing: 2.00 spaces per 1,000 gross square feet of office space, 

plus 1.00 space per 1.000 gross square feet of non-office warehousing space. Minimum of 
5 parking spaces overall. 

 
Findings: The applicant did not refer to the table in 16.10.050 directly but did include parking 

information on page 7 of the submitted narrative that calculated the square footage of 
the two buildings and the number of proposed parking spaces based on the same 
formula. The applicant stated a square footage of 34,500 square feet for 
warehouse/manufacturing use and 5,700 square feet of office space that results in a 
calculation of 35 parking spaces for warehouse/manufacturing area and 12 spaces for 
office use for a total of 47 parking spaces required for both uses. The applicant stated 
that a total of 57 spaces would be provided for the project. Staff concurs with these 
numbers. 

 
16.10.060     Off-street loading facilities 

 A.   The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial and industrial uses 

is calculated using the table listed in 16.10.060(A).  

Findings: Based on the table and total square footage of the proposed buildings, two loading 
berths are required and as shown on the submitted site plan the proposal includes two 
loading areas for the building in phase 1 of the development. It appears that the 
proposal meets this standard as well as size and screening requirements. 

  
16.10.070 Parking lots and access  
16.10.100 Bicycle Parking 
  
Findings: Staff finds that applicant’s detailed response adequately addresses this criterion. The 

submitted plans and narrative indicate that the provisions for bicycle parking listed in 
16.10.100 can be met. The information provided addressed provisions for parking space 
size, number, and type listed in 16.10.070 and other requirements for parking lot and 
access standards. Site accesses will be developed during the construction process. The 
proposal must meet the driveway spacing distance of 100 feet as listed in the Public 
Works Design Standards for a collector street. 

 

16.32  M-1 (Light Industrial Zone)  

 

Findings:   The underlying zoning of the property is M-1. The property is not located within the DCO 

(Downtown Canby Overlay Zone) or the (OHC) Outer Highway Commercial sub-area, but 

is situated in the I-O Canby Industrial Area Overlay zone (Pioneer Industrial Park) which 

permits uses in the underlying M-1 zone. The M-1 Zone states in 16.32.010 that uses 

permitted outright in the M-1 Zone includes (A) “Manufacturing,” (T) “Warehouse,” and 

(X) “Business or Professional Office, When Related and Incidental to the Primary 

87



 
CITY OF CANBY - STAFF REPORT       
DR 17-05/CUP 17-02 – OCI-REIMERS        PAGE 6 OF 13 

Industrial Uses of the Area.” Staff concludes that the proposal meets the uses permitted 

outright in the zone. Additionally, because the site is within the Industrial Overlay (I-O) 

zone, the development standards of 16.35 supersede 16.32.030 A-E, and the standards 

in 16.35 must be addressed. 

 

16.35 Canby Industrial Overlay Zone (I-0) - Applicable Criteria:  

 

16.35.25 Pre-application review and conditions of approval 

 

Findings: A pre-application meeting was held and the meeting notes are included with this 

application. 

 

16.35.30 Uses Permitted Outright 

 

Findings: The proposed uses are permitted outright in the M-1 zone and subsequently in the I-0 

zone as allowed under Section 16.35.30. 

 

16.35.040 Conditional Uses 

 

 A. Any proposed site development, change in use, land division, or other action that 

results in any of the following requires conditional use approval in the I-O zone: 

 

 1. Less than 12 employees per developed acre. For the purposes of this section only, 

“developed” means all areas used for buildings, landscaping, vehicle maneuvering and 

parking areas, outdoor storage, and other areas occupied by the use. For the purposes of 

this section only, employees mean full-time equivalents unless the City specifically allows 

other interpretations; 

 

Findings: The criterion listed in this section under “A” above is applicable to this case, because the 

proposal does not meet the 12 employees per developed acre. Subsequently, the 

proposed use requires conditional use review and approval under the I-O zone. The 

applicant filed a Conditional Use Application in conjunction with this application. 

 

 B. To approve a conditional use in the I-O zone, the Planning Commission shall find that 

each of the following additional criteria are either met, or can be met by observance of 

conditions, unless it is not applicable: 

1. The proposed use is compatible with the industrial nature of the park and will have 

minimal negative impact on the development and use of surrounding properties; 

2. The proposed use does not pose a threat to public health or safety; and  

 3.  The proposed use is beneficial to the overall economic diversity and vitality of the City. 
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Findings: Based on the submitted information, staff is supportive of the applicant’s findings with 

regard to the above I-O zone conditional use permit criteria. The “tilt-up” concrete 

construction is consistent with other industrial buildings in the industrial park, and the 

proposal can provide opportunity for a number of industrial uses to establish successful 

businesses. Staff determines that the above criteria can be met. 

 

16.35.50 Development Standards 

 

Findings: The standards listed in this section focus mostly on the orientation of the building to the 

roadway and property lines and covers access, right-of-way plantings, lighting, and the 

type of buildings. The applicant submitted a detailed site plan, landscape plan and 

lighting plan and adequately addressed conformance with all criteria in this section. 

 

16.35.60 Design Guidelines 

16.35.70 I-O Design Review Matrix 

 

Findings: Criteria for the buildings, such as building setbacks, placement of new parking spaces, 

building materials and architectural detail was discussed in the applicant’s narrative and 

design matrix, and staff concludes that the new development meets design criteria. 

 

16.42.040 Signs 

 

Findings: The applicant is proposing a new monument sign at the driveway access onto SE Hazel 

Dell Way and additional wall or widow signs with tenant improvements. The signs will 

be reviewed with submittal of a Sign Permit Application at the time of construction and 

must be placed outside any vison clearance area. 

 

16.43 Outdoor Lighting Standards 

 

Findings: The applicant states that all lighting for this project will be constructed to meet 

requirements listed in this section and submitted a detailed description and Site Lighting 

Plan with the application material that supports their conclusion. 

 

16.46 Access Limitations on Project Density 

 

Findings: As previously mentioned, ingress and egress for the project is from SE Hazel Dell Way. 

Based on available information, the proposed driveways will meet spacing standards 

listed in the section but must be reviewed with the filing of a driveway opening permit 

with Canby Public Works.  

 

16.49.040   Site and Design Review - Criteria and Standards 
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 B. In review of a Type III Site and Design Review Application, the Board shall, in 

exercising or performing its powers, duties or functions, determine whether there is 

compliance with the following:  

 

  1.  The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping 

and graphic design, is in conformance with the standards of this and other applicable 

city ordinances insofar as the location, height and appearance of the proposed 

development are involved; and 

  2.  The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other 

developments in the same general vicinity; and 

  3.  The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures and 

signs are compatible with the proposed development and appropriate to the design 

character of other structures in the same vicinity. 

  4.  The proposed development incorporates the use of LID best management practices 

whenever feasible based on site and soil conditions.  LID best management practices 

include, but are not limited to, minimizing impervious surfaces, designing on-site LID 

storm water management facilities, and retaining native vegetation. 

  5.  The Board shall, in making its determination of compliance with this Ordinances, 

shall use the matrix in Table 16.49.040 to determine compatibility unless this matrix is 

superseded by another matrix applicable to a specific zone or zones under this title.  

An application is considered to be compatible with the standards of Table 16.49.040 if 

the following conditions are met: 

 a.   The development accumulates a minimum of 60 percent of the total possible 

number of points from the list of design criteria in Table 16.49.040; and 

  b.   At least 10 percent of the points used to comply with (a) above must be from 

the list of LID Elements in Table 16.49.040. (Ord. 1338, 2010). 

 

 D. In review of a Type III Site and Design Review Application, the Board shall, in 

exercising or performing its powers, duties or functions, determine whether there is 

compliance with the INTENT of the design review standards set forth in this ordinance. 

 

Findings: The applicant filed a Type III application, and provided a detailed response to Table 

16.35.040 in the I-O zone to demonstrate compliance with the total point menu and 

meets criterion in “B” above. The table in 16.49.040 is superseded by the I-O zone. 

Information provided to the file established that the proposal meets the above criteria. 

 

16.49.065 Bicycle and pedestrian facilities 

  Developments coming under design review shall meet standards listed in this section. 

 

Findings: Staff concludes that the applicant adequately addressed this criterion. 
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16.49.070 Landscaping provisions, Authority and intent 

The purpose of this section is to establish standards for landscaping within the City of 

Canby in order to enhance the environmental and aesthetic quality of the city 

 

16.49.080 General provisions for landscaping 

 

Findings: The applicant provided scaled landscape plans and detailed comments to address 

planting and landscape provisions listed in this section. The information contained 

specifics on LID storm water management, controls during construction, specification of 

tree and plant materials and other information required in this section and contained in 

the landscape calculation form provided with the application. After a review of all 

information provided, staff concluded that the project meets these standards. 

 
16.50 Conditional Uses: 

 

16.50.010 Authorization to grant or deny conditional uses. 

A conditional use listed in this title shall be permitted, altered, or denied in accordance 

with the standards and procedures of this chapter. In the case of a use existing prior to the 

effective date of the ordinance codified in this title as a conditional use, a change in the 

use, or reduction in lot area, or an alteration of the structure, shall require the prior 

issuance of a conditional use permit. In judging whether or not a conditional use permit 

shall be approved or denied, the Planning Commission shall weigh the proposal's positive 

and negative features that would result from authorizing the particular development at 

the location proposed and to approve such use, shall find that the following criteria are 

either met, can be met by observance of conditions, or are not applicable. 

 A. The proposal will be consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and the 

requirements of this title and other applicable policies of the city; 

 B. The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, 
shape, design, location, topography, existence of improvements and natural features; 

 C. All required public facilities and services exist to adequately meet the needs of the 

proposed development; 

  D.  The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding areas in a manner 

which substantially limits, or precludes the use of surrounding properties for the uses 

listed as permitted in the zone. (Ord. 740 section 10.3.75 (A), 1984) 

 

Findings: In addition to the criteria listed in Section 16.35.040 for conditional uses in the I-O zone, 

the above criteria should also be addressed to assure consistency of the use within the 

zone based on the employment density factor.  Staff has reviewed the proposed use and 

the criteria in 16.35.040 that resulted in the necessity for a Conditional Use Application 

against the above criteria. Staff determined that: 

 

91



 
CITY OF CANBY - STAFF REPORT       
DR 17-05/CUP 17-02 – OCI-REIMERS        PAGE 10 OF 13 

 There are no policies in the Canby Comprehensive Plan or other policies that would be 

inconsistent with the applicant’s proposed use or request for an exception to the 

outright permitted minimum employment density.  

 

 The site is suitable for the proposed use which will offer manufacturing wages to a 

limited number of employees. However, there is the possibility of future growth and 

expansion of the smaller businesses which will further enhance the economic benefit to 

Canby and bring the investment and use closer to the employment density desired in 

the Pioneer Industrial Park. There is no evidence that the use proposed conflicts with 

future or current industrial uses in the industrial park. 

  

 Based on comments from City agencies at the Pre-Application Conference, all public 

utilities are available and adequate to serve this proposed use on this site. 

 

 The applicant states that the building space will be divided into individual units of 1,500 

to 6,000 square feet to accommodate different enterprises. It is impossible to determine 

the actual number of employees that could be employed at any one of the future 

businesses that may occupy the facility. The parcel is 2.41 acres in size and would 

require 30 employees to meet the standard of 12 employees per acre. If the proposed 

project is considered for the overall square footage of the buildings and future 

businesses that will be located on the property, it is possible that the combined number 

of employees working for all the future small industrial uses could meet the correct 

number of employees for the acreage at some time in the future. It does not appear that 

the initial employment density of the project will adversely impact surrounding uses or 

limit or preclude the surrounding properties from the uses listed as permitted outright 

in the zone. 

 
16.89 Application and Review Procedures 
 

16.89.020 Description and Summary of Processes  

All land use and development applications shall be decided by using the procedures 

contained in this Chapter. Specific procedures for each type of permit are contained in 

Sections 16.89.030 through 16.89.060. The procedure type assigned to each permit 

governs the decision-making process for that permit. Additional requirements may be 

found in the individual chapters governing each permit type. The four types of procedure 

are described below. Table 16.89.020 lists the City’s land use and development 

applications and their required procedures.  

  

 C.  Type III Procedure (Quasi-Judicial/Legislative). Type III decisions are made by the 

Planning Commission after a public hearing, with appeals reviewed by the City Council. 

Type III procedures generally use discretionary approval criteria. 
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Finding: The proposed project is subject to a Type III Site and Design Review procedure along 

with a Conditional Use Permit to approve an employment density per acre which is less 

than what is permitted outright within the Industrial Overlay zone. The required land 

use application process has been followed. Both a pre-application meeting and a 

neighborhood meeting were held prior to formal public hearing application. Meeting 

notes for both meetings were included with the applicant submittal. The proposed 

project is subject to a Type III Site and Design Review procedure as set forth in Chapter 

16.89 and subject to criteria and standards in the appropriate Sections of the CMC. 

Therefore, this proposal is subject to Planning Commission review and decision. 
 

16.89.050 Type III Decision 

 

Findings: Requirements under this section are included in the application materials. The Pre-

application was held on March 28, 2017. The neighborhood meeting was held May 16, 

2017. 

 

16.120  Parks, Open Space, and Recreation Land 

 

Findings: The applicant accepts the application of a parks SDC fee prior to issuance of a building 

permit in lieu of park land dedication with this development project.  This standard is 

met. 

 

Public Comments: 

   No public comments were received at the time this staff report was written. 

Agency Comments: 

  No comments concerning the proposal were received from service providers  beyond 

input from the pre-application meeting.  

SECTION III STAFF CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff concludes that the use is in conformance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and the 

Zoning Ordinance. Additionally, the relevant site and design standards and minimum 

acceptable compatibility scores are met, and the site can accommodate the proposed use.  

The public service and utility provision to the site is available or can be made available 

through future improvements. Staff recommends approval of DR 17-05/CUP 17-02 subject 

to meeting the conditions of approval listed below. 

Approval of this application is based on submitted application materials.  Approval is 

strictly limited to the submitted proposal and is not extended to any other development 

of the property. Any modification of development plans not in conformance with the 

approval of application  DR 17-05/CUP 17-02, including all conditions of approval, shall 
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first require an approved modification in conformance with the relevant sections of the 

Canby Municipal Code. 

SECTION IV CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Conditions Unique to this Proposal 

 1.  The applicant shall file a sign permit for the future planned monument sign that shall be 

limited to the size and height standards applicable to the I-O (Canby Industrial Area 

Overlay Zone) as indicated in Section 16.42.050, Table 7, of the sign ordinance. The 

proposed signs, after been found to conform to the sign ordinance, must secure a building 

permit from Clackamas County Building Inspection prior to their installation. 

 2. The project must be in conformance with the applicable findings and suggestions outlined 
by the City Engineer in his memorandum dated . 

 3. The applicant shall provide documentation from the Department of State Lands (DSL) 
regarding the status of the stream and if any permits are required from the agency. 

Procedural Conditions 

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit the following must be completed: 

 4. The design engineer shall submit to the City of Canby for review and approval at the time 

of final construction plan approval a storm drainage analysis and report applicable to the 

defined development area detailing how storm water disposal from both the building and 

the parking areas is being handled. Any drainage plan shall conform to an acceptable 

methodology for meeting adopted storm drainage design standards as indicated in the 

Public Works design standards. 

 5. A Sediment and Erosion Control Permit will be required from the City prior to commencing 
site work. 

 6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the installation of public or private utilities, or 
any other site work other than rough site grading, construction plans must be approved 
and signed by the City and all other utility/service providers.  A Pre-Construction 
Conference with sign-off on all final construction plans is required. The design, location, 
and planned installation of all roadway improvements and utilities including but not 
limited to water, electric, sanitary sewer, natural gas, telephone, storm water, cable 
television, and emergency service provisions is subject to approval by the appropriate 
utility/service provider. The City of Canby's preconstruction process procedures shall be 
followed. 

 7. Construction plans shall be designed and stamped by a Professional Engineer registered in 
the State of Oregon.  

 8. Clackamas County will provide structural, mechanical, grading, and review of Fire & Life 
Safety, Plumbing, and Electrical permits for this project. 

 Prior to Occupancy of the Facility: 
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 9. Prior to occupancy of the facility, all landscaping plant material indicated on the submitted 
landscape plan shall either be installed and irrigated with a fully automatic design/build 
irrigation system as proposed, or with sufficient security (bonding, escrow, etc.) pursuant 
to the provisions of CMC 16.49.100 (B). 

 

Section V Attachments/Exhibits: 

1. Application 
2. Applicant narrative 
3. Proposed Site Plan 
4. Combined Plan Set 
5. Neighborhood Meeting Comments 
6. Pre-application Conference Summary 
7. Storm Drainage Report 
8. Traffic Impact Statement 
9. Agency Comments 
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BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF CANBY 

 
 
 
A REQUEST FOR SITE AND DESIGN   )     FINDINGS, CONCLUSION & FINAL ORDER 
REVIEW AND CONDITIONAL USE )         DR 17-05 & CUP 17-02  

 PERMIT FOR OCI - REIMERS  )                    OCI -REIMERS       
INDUSTRIAL FLEX SPACE FACILITY  ) 
138 SE HAZEL DELL WAY  ) 
 
NATURE OF THE APPLICATION  
The Applicant has sought an approval for a Site and Design Review DR 17-05 and Conditional Use Permit 

CUP 17-02 to construct a two industrial Buildings with a total of 40,200 square feet for a flex space type 

of facility to provide work space for various industrial businesses on property addressed as 138 SE Hazel 

Dell Way otherwise described as Tax Lot 31E34 03800, City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon. The 

property is zoned Light Industrial (“M-1”) and Canby Industrial Area Overlay (I-O) Zone under the Canby 

Municipal Code (“CMC”).  

 

HEARINGS 

The Planning Commission considered application DR 17-05 & CUP 17-02 OCI - Reimers after the duly 

noticed hearing on July 10, 2017 during which the Planning Commission by a __ /__ vote approved DR 

17-05 & CUP 17-02 OCI - Reimers. These findings are entered to document the specifics of the approval. 

 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS  

In judging whether or not a Site and Design Review and Conditional Use Permit application shall be 

approved, the Planning Commission determines whether criteria from the Code are met, or can be met 

by observance of conditions, in accordance with Chapter 16.49.040 Site and Design Review, 16.50 

Conditional Uses and other applicable code criteria and standards reviewed in the Staff Report prepared 

for and presented at the July 10, 2017 meeting of the Canby Planning Commission.  

FINDINGS AND REASONS 

The Staff Report was presented by staff with a recommendation for approval of the Site and Design 

Review and Conditional Use Permit applications (without benefit of the public hearing) along with 

Conditions of Approval in order to ensure that the proposed development will meet all required City of 

Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance approval criteria. 

 

After holding the public hearing where written and oral testimony was received from the applicant, 

other proponents, those who were neutral, and opponents in attendance; the Planning Commission 

closed the public hearing and moved into deliberation where they utilized the findings and conditions 

listed in the staff report along with the overall presentation record at the public hearing to make the 

following findings beyond those contained in the staff report to arrive at their decision and support their 

recommended conditions of approval and the exact wording thereof: 
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CONCLUSION 

In summary, the Planning Commission adopted the findings contained in the Staff Report along with the 

modifications indicated above, concluded that the Site and Design Review and Conditional Use Permit 

application meets all applicable  approval criteria, and recommended that File DR 17-05 and CUP 17-02 be 

approved with the Conditions of Approval stated below. The Planning Commission decision is reflected in the 

written Order below. 

 

ORDER 

The Planning Commission concludes that based on the record on file including testimony of the 

applicant and public at the public hearing, that the application will meet the requirements for Site and 

Design Review and Conditional Use Permit approval. Therefore, IT IS ORDERED BY THE PLANNING 

COMMISSION of the City of Canby that DR 17-05 & CUP 17-02 is approved, subject to the following 

conditions of approval: 

 
Conditions of Approval  
Staff concludes that, with conditions, the application will meet the requirements for site and design 
review and conditional use permit approval. The city will not approve the building permit until all 
applicable conditions of approval are either met or shown to be met on the final construction plans. 
Staff has concluded the following conditions of approval are appropriate to assure conformance with 
applicable review criterion:  
 

Conditions Unique to this Proposal 

 1.  The applicant shall file a sign permit for the future planned monument sign that shall be 

limited to the size and height standards applicable to the I-O (Canby Industrial Area Overlay 

Zone) as indicated in Section 16.42.050, Table 7, of the sign ordinance. The proposed signs, 

after been found to conform to the sign ordinance, must secure a building permit from 

Clackamas County Building Inspection prior to their installation. 

 2. The final construction design plans shall conform to the requirements of the City Engineer. 

 3. The applicant shall provide documentation from the Department of State Lands (DSL) 
regarding the status of the stream and if any permits are required from the agency. 

Procedural Conditions 

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit the following must be completed: 

 4. The design engineer shall submit to the City of Canby for review and approval at the time of 

final construction plan approval a storm drainage analysis and report applicable to the 

defined development area detailing how storm water disposal from both the building and 

the parking areas is being handled. Any drainage plan shall conform to an acceptable 

methodology for meeting adopted storm drainage design standards as indicated in the 

Public Works design standards. 
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 5. A Sediment and Erosion Control Permit will be required from the City prior to commencing 
site work. 

 6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the installation of public or private utilities, or any 
other site work other than rough site grading, construction plans must be approved and 
signed by the City and all other utility/service providers.  A Pre-Construction Conference 
with sign-off on all final construction plans is required. The design, location, and planned 
installation of all roadway improvements and utilities including but not limited to water, 
electric, sanitary sewer, natural gas, telephone, storm water, cable television, and 
emergency service provisions is subject to approval by the appropriate utility/service 
provider. The City of Canby's preconstruction process procedures shall be followed. 

 7. Construction plans shall be designed and stamped by a Professional Engineer registered in 
the State of Oregon.  

 8. Clackamas County will provide structural, mechanical, grading, and review of Fire & Life 
Safety, Plumbing, and Electrical permits for this project. 

Prior to Occupancy of the Facility: 

 9. Prior to occupancy of the facility, all landscaping plant material indicated on the submitted 
landscape plan shall either be installed and irrigated with a fully automatic design/build 
irrigation system as proposed, or with sufficient security (bonding, escrow, etc.) pursuant to 
the provisions of CMC 16.49.100 (B). 

 
 

198



I CERTIFY THAT THIS ORDER approving DR 17-05/CUP 17-02 OCI-Reimers was presented to and 
APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Canby. 

DATED this 10th day of July, 2017 

 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
John Savory      Bryan Brown 
Planning Commission Chair    Planning Director 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Laney Fouse, Attest 
Recording Secretary 
 

ORAL DECISION: July 10, 2017 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent 

John Savory     

John Serlet     

Larry Boatright     

Derrick Mottern     

Tyler Hall     

Shawn Varwig     

Andrey Chernishov     

 

WRITTEN DECISION:  July 10, 2017 

Name Aye No Abstain Absent 

John Savory     

John Serlet     

Larry Boatright     

Derrick Mottern     

Tyler Hall     

Shawn Varwig     

Andrey Chernishov     
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